

In The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

VINCENT MILEWSKI AND MORGANNE MACDONALD,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

TOWN OF DOVER, BOARD OF REVIEW FOR THE TOWN OF DOVER,
AND GARDINER APPRAISAL SERVICE, LLC AS ASSESSOR FOR
THE TOWN OF DOVER,
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS.

On Appeal from the Racine County Circuit
Court, The Honorable Phillip A. Kloss, Presiding,
Case No. 2014cv1482

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor General

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
leroykm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-2221

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Section 70.05(4m)'s Statutory Right Of Refusal Impliedly Repealed Section 70.47(7)(aa)'s Penalty For Refusal, As Applied To Real Property.....	6
II. Reading Section 70.05(4m) As Implicitly Repealing Section 70.47(7)(aa) Avoids The Constitutional Issues In This Case	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	11
<i>Fleming v. Barry</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 259, 124 N.W.2d 93 (1963)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Hermann v. Town of Delavan</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 370, 572 N.W.2d 855 (1998).....	3
<i>In re Commitment of Matthew A.B.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 688, 605 N.W.2d 598 (Ct. App. 1999).....	8, 10
<i>KW Holdings, LLC v. Town of Windsor</i> , 2003 WI App 9, 259 Wis. 2d 357, 656 N.W.2d 752	8
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 98, 357 Wis. 2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262	12
<i>Sausen v. Town of Black Creek Bd. of Review</i> , 2014 WI 9, 352 Wis. 2d 576, 843 N.W.2d 39	12
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526.....	2
<i>State v. Gurnoe</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 390, 192 N.W.2d 892 (1972).....	7
<i>Union Cemetery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 64, 108 N.W.2d 180 (1961).....	1, 7, 10

Statutes

2009 Wis. Act 68	3, 4, 9
Laws of Wis., ch. 207 (1953)	3
Wis. Stat. § 165.25.....	1
Wis. Stat. § 40.035	7
Wis. Stat. § 40.15	7
Wis. Stat. § 66.0119	4, 11
Wis. Stat. § 70.05	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 70.10	2
Wis. Stat. § 70.32	2
Wis. Stat. § 70.47	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 806.04	1
Wis. Stat. § 943.13	4
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed.)	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	10
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 78 (Hamilton) (McLean’s ed. 1788).....	6
